FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 10-96)	06 - 2001 U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Tacin and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten	ied original documents or copy thereof.
1 Name of conveying party(ies): 101	83502 Name and address of receiving party(ies):
THE DICKINSON FAMILY, INC. 8-31)	Name: THE J.M. SMUCKER COMPANY
	Internal Address:
[ ] Individual(s)	City Orrville State OH ZIP 44667  [ ] Individual(s) citizenship
Additional numb	ers attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2
Name: Thomas E. Young, Esq.	7. Total fee(37 CFR 3.41):\$ _65
Internal Address:	✓ Enclosed
Street Address: VICKERS, DANIELS & YOUR	✓ You are authorized to charge our deposit account
50 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE	O. Deposit and
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-2	2235  X A duplicate copy of this form is attached
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
88	
Thomas E. Young	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy.  Signature  Date
Total number of pages including cover sleet, attachments,	
M. il decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

Mail documents to be recor

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 002362 FRAME: 0271

## GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

The J. M. Smucker Company, as sole shareholder of THE DICKINSON FAMILY, INC., an Oregon corporation (the "Company"), has adopted a resolution to dissolve the Company, the Company hereby grants, conveys, releases, transfers and assigns to THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY ("Smucker"), its successors and assigns, all of its assets, equipment, leases, contracts, trademarks, trade names and other property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, such assets, equipment, leases, contracts, trademarks, trade names, and other property unto Smucker, its successors and assigns, forever. The Company, for itself and for its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees with Smucker, its successors and assigns, that (i) it has good and marketable title to its assets, equipment and other property herein transferred, free and clear of any mortgage, lien or encumbrances, except as otherwise disclosed to Smucker; (ii) that it owns the trademarks and trade names transferred by it under this General Assignment; (iii) it has authority to transfer and assign such assets, equipment, trademarks, trade names and other property to Smucker; and (iv) all of the leases and contracts of the Company are valid and subsisting and no default exists thereunder.

The Company covenants and agrees that it will

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002362 FRAME: 0272

RECORDED: 08/31/2001

from time to time after the date of this instrument, upon the request of Smucker, do, execute, and deliver any further acts, transfers or assignments as may be required to transfer to Smucker, or to protect Smucker's right, title, and interest in, any of the assets, equipment, leases, contracts, trademarks, trade names, and other property transferred and conveyed under this General Assignment.

This instrument and the covenants and agreements contained herein shall inure to the benefit of Smucker,
its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon the Company,
its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company executed and delivered this instrument as of the close of business on July 31, 1980.

THE DICKINSON FAMILY, INC.

By\_\_\_\_\_President

and By Socretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 002362 FRAME: 0273